

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
NORTHERN DIVISION

NO. 2:15-cv-00042-BO

RED WOLF COALITION, DEFENDERS)
OF WILDLIFE, AND ANIMAL WELFARE)
INSTITUTE,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THE UNITED STATES FISH AND)
WILDLIFE SERVICE; DAN ASHE, in his)
Official capacity as Director of the United)
States Fish and Wildlife Service; and)
CYNTHIA K. DOHNER, in her official)
capacity as Regional Director of the United)
States Fish and Wildlife Service Southeast)
Region,)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Case..... 1

Factual Background 4

The Service’s Successful Red Wolf Reintroduction.....4

The Service’s Harmful Reinterpretation of Red Wolf Rule 6

Other Changed Circumstances for the Red Wolf Population 8

Standard of Review..... 10

Argument 11

 I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims 11

 A. The Service Is Violating the ESA’s Requirements to Protect
 the Endangered Red Wolf..... 12

 1. The ESA Requires the Service to Provide for the
 Conservation and Recovery of the Species..... 13

 2. The Service’s Actions Are Likely to Jeopardize the
 Continued Existence of the Red Wolf 16

 B. The Service Violated NEPA by Failing to Conduct Any
 Environmental Analysis Prior to Revising Its Red Wolf
 Rule Implementation..... 20

 II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm If an Injunction
 Is Not Granted 24

 III. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Justify Granting
 Injunctive Relief..... 28

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<u>Alaska Fish & Wildlife Fed’n & Outdoor Council v. Dunkle</u> , 829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987)	25
<u>Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</u> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003)	10, 11, 28
<u>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</u> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	26
<u>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Beech Ridge Energy LLC</u> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2009)	26
<u>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</u> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<u>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	19, 27
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Tuggle</u> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 1095	14, 16
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife</u> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 949 (D. Ariz. 2011)	15
<u>Duckworth v. James</u> , 267 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1959)	10
<u>Fla. Key Deer v. Brown</u> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2005), <u>aff’d sub nom. Fla. Key Deer v. Paulison</u> , 522 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2008).....	26
<u>Fla. Key Deer v. Paulison</u> , 522 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2008)	15, 16, 17
<u>Forest Guardians v. Johanns</u> , 450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<u>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv.</u> , 528 U.S. 167, 183 (2000).....	9

<u>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Navy,</u> 841 F.2d 927 (9th Cir. 1988)	28
<u>Fund for Animals v. Clark,</u> 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998)	25
<u>Fund for Animals v. Espy,</u> 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1999)	26
<u>Fund for Animals v. Lujan,</u> 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<u>Gibbs v. Babbitt,</u> 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,</u> 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<u>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,</u> 387 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<u>Greenpeace v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,</u> 106 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (W.D. Wash. 2000)	17
<u>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman,</u> 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996)	23
<u>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Kempthorne,</u> 579 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2008)	14
<u>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Hodel,</u> 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	25
<u>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas,</u> 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998), <u>overruled on other grounds by The Lands</u> <u>Council v. McNair</u> , 537 F.3d 981 (2008)	21
<u>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & 4(d) Rule Litig.,</u> 818 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011)	21, 22
<u>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,</u> 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	9, 25
<u>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,</u> 769 F. 3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	10, 12

<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<u>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</u> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	21
<u>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States</u> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	23
<u>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 551 U.S. 644, 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	17
<u>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burlington N. R.R.</u> , 23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28
<u>New York Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Johnson</u> , 427 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<u>Pashby v. Delia</u> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10, 12
<u>Red Wolf Coal. v. N. Carolina Wildlife Res. Comm’n</u> , No. 2:13–CV–60–BO, 2014 WL 1922234 (E.D.N.C. May 13, 2014).....	2, 5, 9, 11
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</u> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	21
<u>S.C. Dep’t of Wildlife & Marine Res. v. Marsh</u> , 866 F.2d 97 (4th Cir. 1989).....	26
<u>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</u> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011).....	25
<u>Sierra Club v. Martin</u> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	26
<u>Sierra Club v. Morton</u> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	24
<u>Sierra Club N. Star Chapter v. LaHood</u> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 958 (D. Minn. 2010).....	23
<u>Sinclair Refining Co. v. Midland Oil Co.</u> , 55 F.2d 42 (4th Cir. 1932).....	10

<u>Steamboaters v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,</u> 759 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1985)	22
<u>Thomas v. Peterson,</u> 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985)	17
<u>TVA v. Hill,</u> 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	10, 11, 15, 28
<u>Wash. Cnty., N.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy,</u> 317 F. Supp. 2d 626 (E.D.N.C. 2004).....	10
<u>Western Land Exch. Project v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,</u> 315 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Nev. 2004).....	21
<u>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</u> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10

Statutes

Endangered Species Act

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(3) (1994).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 1531(c)(1).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3)	14
16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)(2).....	12, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)	3, 12, 13, 14
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)	12
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1).....	3, 14
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	3, 13, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(2)(C).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1539(j)(2)(C)(i)	18
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g).....	10

National Environmental Policy Act

42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	12

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(6).....	22

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(9).....	22
50 C.F.R. § 17.82	14
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c).....	3, 24
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(4)(iii).....	29
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(4)(iv)	29
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(4)(v)	2, 5, 8, 12
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(10).....	2, 5, 7
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	18
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....	18
50 C.F.R. § 402.16	19
50 C.F.R. § 402.16(a).....	19
50 C.F.R. § 402.16(c).....	19
50 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii).....	23

Other Authorities

32 Fed. Reg. 4001 (Mar. 11, 1967).....	4
40 Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s NEPA Regulations, 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (March 23, 1981).....	22
Determination of Experimental Population Status for an Introduced Population of Red Wolves in North Carolina, 51 Fed. Reg. 41,790 (Nov. 19, 1986);	4
Interagency Cooperation—Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended; Final Rule, 51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986)	18
Revision of the Special Rule for Nonessential Experimental Populations of Red Wolves in North Carolina and Tennessee, 60 Fed. Reg. 18,940 (Apr. 13, 1995)	4
